Company at its meeting held today has inter alia considered and approved the following terms 
of the Rights Issue: 

a. Type of security: Equity Share 

b. Type of Issuance: Rights Issue - Fully paid-up equity shares 

c. Total number of Equity Shares proposed to be issued and Rights Issue size: 3,22,00,434 
Equity Shares (Three crore twenty-two lakh four hundred thirty-four) fully paid-up Equity 
Shares aggregating to Rs. 49,42,76,661.90/- (Forty-Nine Crore Forty-Two Lakh Seventy-Six 
Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-One and Paise Ninety Only);  
Assuming full subscription of Equity Shares 

d. Rights Issue Price: ₹15.35/- per Equity Share (including a premium of ₹ 5.35/-); 

e. Record Date: 19th day, November, 2025; 

f. Rights Issue period: 

Rights Issue Opening Date: 1st day, December, 2025 
Last date for on Market Renunciation for Rights 

Entitlement 
4th day, December, 2025 

Rights Issue Closing Date: 9th day, December, 2025 

g. Outstanding Equity Shares: 

Prior to Right Issue: 12,88,01,736 (Twelve crore eighty-eight 

lakh one thousand seven hundred thirty-
six. Only) 

Post Right Issue: 16,10,02,170* (Sixteen crore ten lakh 
two thousand one hundred seventy Only) 

*Assuming full subscription of Equity Shares 

h. Other terms of the Rights Issue (including fractional and zero entitlements): To be 
included in the Letter of Offer to be filed by the Company; 

i. Rights Entitlement Ratio: 1:4 (1 Rights Equity Share for every 4 fully paid-up Equity Shares